
l16

STATE T.'ATER CONSERVATION COII}i ISS ION
MINUTES OF MEETING

Held in Off ice of State l,Iater Cormissíon
Bismarck, North Dakota

September 22, l96l

A meetíng of the North Dakota State lrlater Conservation
Comrnission was held in the office of the State l,later Conservation Co¡nnission on
Septernber 22, 1961, at 9:35 a.m. The meeting was called to order by Vice Chair-
man Lunseth. The following cormiss¡on members were present:

I4EMBERS OF STATE }TATER CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Governor l,ri I I ¡am L. Guy, Cha irman
Oscar Lunseth, Vice Ghairman, Mernber from Grand Forks
Henry Steinberger, Ìlernber f rom Donnybrook
l.r¡ll îam Corwin, Member from Fargo
Richard P. Gallagher, Member'from Mandan
Einar Dahl, llernber f rqn l,latford City
I'tath Dahl, Cormissioner of Agriculture ê Labor, Bismarck
Fred J. Fredrickson, Planning Goordinator, l'lashington, D.C.
Milo W. Hoisveen, Secretary and Chief Engineer, State Engineer, B i smarck

OTHERS PRESENT:

Clark Robinson, Colehabor
Manf red 0hnstad, l,lest Fargo, Cass County Drain Board
Gunnard NelsonrFargo, Cass County Drain Board
Bennie Nedrebo, Gardner, Cass County Drain Board
John E. Beach, Fargo, Cass County Drain Board
Leo N.Sinner, Gasselton, Harmon Township
T. L. Ness, Fargo, Soil Conservation Service
Guy Larson, Reclenatíon Cormittee, Chamber of Gommerce, Eismarck
B¡l I Shirley, Reclamat¡on Cormittee, Chamber of Cornmerce, Bismarck
Ervin Bourgois, Reclamation Cornmittee, Chamber of Cormerce, Bismarck
Jim Moore, Reclamatíon Committee, Chamber of Conmerce, Bîsmarck

APPROVAI 0F MINUTES 0F lt was moved by Cormissioner Einar Dahl that the
AUGUST 7, 196l minutes of August 7, 196l be approved. The motion

hras seconded by Conmïssioner Corwin. Carríed.

F INANC IAL STATEMENT
AUGUST I96I

It was moved by ConmÍssíoner Einar Dahl and seconded
by Commlssioner Hath Dahl that the FÍnancíal State-
ment for August 196l be approved. Carried.

G0tD NUGGET TRAILER A notice and complaint was received from the Gold
COURT ¡tlN0T SEI.TAGE Nugget Trai ler Court of l.tinot, North Dakota relative
SYSTEM C0HPLAINT to the instal lation of a sewage p¡pel ine and pressure

sehrage systan and bgoon systern across the premíses
known as the Gold Nugget Traîler Gourt. A notÍce was also fon¿arded to the
State Health Department, who is Ìnvestigating the complaint and not¡ce and will



117

make e stat€ment very soon concerníng this situatÌon. lt is antícipated that ajoint report will be made.

LINCOLN JOURi'|AL STATEHEñI Secretary Hoísveen ínformed the cqrmissloners that he
REGARDING GARRIS0N had replied to an unfavorable report concerning the
DIVERSION UNIT Garrison DÍversion Unit erhich had been publ ished in

the Lincoln Journal. Hr. Holsveenrs letter was not
published but an edítoríal based on the letter was publîshed ln the Journal.

SEBLIN DAI'|, BATHGATE The commissíon members were informed that a Mr.
Seblen visited the off ice of the State l,later

Cornmission in June and July of this year stating that the dam at Bathgate had
been washed out and should be replaced. He deposited with the cormîssion $200for an inspection and survey. The Secretary informed l,lr. Seblen that an înspec-
tíon, as well as conmíss¡on approval, vuould be necessary before cqnmencing work.
llhen the inspectíon was made Mr. Seblen was putting in the dam, thinking he would
be reimbursed by the State I'later Commission. After a staff engineer had inspected
the dam the $200 check was refunded to Mr. Seblen. He also dîscussed this matter
with Corrnissioner Lunseth. Mr. Lunseth stated that an association was formed to
take over the school for the blind to be used as an old peoplers horne. ltre
town of Bathgate depends upon its water supply frorn thís dam. The bl índ school
also got its water from this dam. l,lr. Seblen, vlho I ives three or four miles east
of Bathgate, financed most of the dam himself. The dam has not been bu¡lt in
accordance with standard specifîcations of the hlater Corrnission. Secretary
Hoisveen recormended that the dam not bepaíd for by the lJater Cormission. lf
at some future date the dam could be brought up to standard, payment might be
recommended after an inspection by this office.

ITEATHER MOD lFlCATl0N Hr. Clark Robinson, a farmer f rorn llcLean County,
AND F'REcAsrrNG ili:"ïi ffl:;'"::""ffiili:l"lr"lno""lll[n"Í"ili"
Farm Bureau. The commíttee he represents is înterested ín weather modification
and weather forecastlng. The Crick Association is equipped to make weather
forecasts and weather modifications. This assocîation has consulted with the
Farm Bureaurs con¡mittee relative to producing rain in the areas where it is dry.
Mr. Robinson¡s cormíttee wondered if ¡t r^¡ould not be advisable to have weather
modificatíon on a stâte+ride level and to ask the state to do it by law. To
speed things up Mr. Robinson thought an în¡tiated measure would be the best way
to proceed. He also wondered ¡f the State ldater Comn¡ission would be interested
ín setting up a pîlot project next sunmer. He felt that this would be the best
type of ground work in getting the project off to a good start. lt was the
recornnendation of the commiss¡on members that a corrnittee be appoînted to r¡prk
wîth the Farm Bureau in gathering informatíon relative to weather modifîcation
and forecasting. lt was moved by Commissioner Lunseth and seconded by
Commissioner Con¡rín that Cormissioner Einar Dahl and Conmissioner Steinberger
cooperate r¡rÎth the Farm Bureau in iruestigatÍng the possÎb¡l Íties of weather
modification. Motîon carried. Mr. Robinson left wíth the State hlater Cor¡mis-
sion notes on weather modiflcation, proceedîngs of the Natíonal Research Symposium
a nd a copy of a letter from Clarence Jensen of Esmond to Al Ke¿ting, dated
September J, 1961. He asked to have these docunents returne d to hím when the
cornrissÍon had made such use of them as they desired.

Governor Guy presides at the meeting.



il8

CASS COUNTY DRAIN #2 Mr. 0hnstad, clerk of the Cass County Draîn.Board,
together with Gunnard Nelson, Bennie Nedrebo, John

Beach, Leo Sinner, mernbers of the Cass County Draîn Board and T. L. Ness,
Soil Conservation Ser vîce, appeared before the co¡nmission relative to Drain #2.
Mr. Ohnstad commended the commission on its inslstence that drop structures be
¡nstalled in certâin draîns to curta¡l erosion. He stated that this had been
an effective means of curtailing erosion where such structures had been install-
ed. They were requesting assistance for an extension of a drain, which was re-
ferred to as an extension of Drain #2. Under the rules and regulatîons of the
commiss¡on, when they have once participated in a drain they do not again part¡-
cipate in the same draïn. Drain #2 is an old drain which goes about fíve miles
and has its outlet in the Sheyenne River. Theboard is endeavoring to establlsh
another drain wlÈh has its outlet ¡n Drain #2 and goes about I or ! miles. The
board members were of the opÍnion that this should not be considered as havíng
been a drain in which the cormission had previously given assistance, as Ít
drains an entire new area. lt was further contended that Drain #2 would requíre
enlargement to accoÍnþdate the added flotr. The cost of this drain would approxi-
mate $75,000, which Íncludes rights of way and administrative cost. The
cornmission does not particÍpate in rights of way or administrative costs and
this figure u¡ould be reduced to $53,000. Cormissioner Lunseth moved that the
conmissíon partíc¡pate in drain #2 in such ite¡ns as gual if ied for particÍpation
and that the drain board give consîderatîon to the constructlon of a drop
structure or such structures as may be required if erosîon should beco¡ne a factor
in the future. Staff merùers of the corunÍssion had pointed out the possibility
of such an occurrence. The notion was seconded by Conmiss¡oner Corwin, Carried.

CASS COUNTY DRAIN The Cass County Drain Board is asking participation
#15 on the part of the State l.later Cornmissîon în putting

in a drop structure in drain #15; however, at the
present time they do not have the finances to proceed with drain #15 but are
confident that they will have the funds in a couple of years. The drain board has
secured a bid price from an individual to reconstruct the drain at 12.8ç per
cubic yard. As soon as drain #15 is paid for the Cass Gounty Drain Board will
part¡c¡pate in the drop structure. lt was moved by Gonrniss¡oner Lunseth and
seconded by Gommissioner Con¿in that the corrnission approve participatÍon in
Drain #15, provided a drop structure is a part of the contract and shall be
constructed within two years after the construction of the draín has been
compì eted. Carrie/.

RECLAIIATION COl.lMITTEE l,lessrs. Guy Larson, B¡l I Shirley, Ervin Bourgois
B ISMARCK CHAI'IBER 0F and J îm Hoore, represent i ng the Recl amat ion Com-
COMI'IERCE m¡ttee of the Blsmarck Chamber of Commerce appeared

before the cormissíon regarding the ground h,ater
studies in Burleigh County area and elsewhere. M¡. Larson stated that for the
past tt^ro years ground urater studies have been underway in Burleigh County. Mr.
Larson stated that from their observations the fact that it is necessary to
remove the state ov,rned drill ríg to meet cqrmitments in various parts of the state
hbs constítuted a bottleneck and is holding up the progress of the survey. The
Reclamation Committee $ras of the opînion that another drill rig should be available
so the work could progress at a faster pêce. They indicated thât they had received
several inquÍries frqn other counties regarding their part in the ground water survey.



I lg

Mr. Hoisveen explained the procedure of the cormission staff in regard to
county wide ground water studies. The commission members indicated that the
Chief Engineer study the possibility of.adding a drill rî9 and report on this
matter at the next corrnission meeting.

C0NGRESSIONAL APPROPRIATIONS Hr. Fredríckson requested that he be permítted
AND NATI0NAL LEGISLATION to mâke a wrítten report at the next meeting
REPORT - Hr. Fredrickson of the conmissÍon when he would have available

approprlation bills as passed by Congress
together with whatever legislation has been passed.

INTERI0R e ]NSULAR AFFAIRS Governor l,lillîam L. Guy informed the conmissioners
COMH ITTEE REPRESENTATIVES that Congressman tdayne N. Aspinal l, chai rman
VISIT T0 NORTH DAK0TA of the lnterior and lnsular Affairs Cormittee,

rhe subcommirtee on rrrisat,o" "ilo*31iilï;i;: ffiliï,5r ii3"[];Îiåå'ffi3"?1,""
Unit October 20 through 21, 1961. The group, on Ìts tour, will make stops at
Carrington, Devi ls Lake and Jamestown. The colrmîssion members were invited to
join the group at po¡nts convenient to thern.

CITY 0F PEMBINA DAl4 The city of Pembína is running low on water and
has asked the commission to increase the

capecity of the structure. The total cost of raising the dam could be approxi-
mately $!1400. ln viery of the energency, the cormíssion members agreed to
participate in the raising of Pembina Dam, not to exceed $2,700. lt was moved by
Gonmissioner Lunseth and seconded by Commissioner Con¿in that the conrnission
particîpate in the raisíng of Pe¡nbina Darn to the extçnt of $21700. Carried.

The co¡rmissíon recessed unt¡ I I p.m. After
reconvening Vice Chairman Lunseth presided. All commission mernbers were present
with thesception of Governor Guy.

REGULATION NEEOS FOR Conmissioner Einar Dahl stated there were quite
CURTAILING FLOU Iì,ELLS a fe+u wel ls in hís area with l|" pipe. He was

of the opinion that there should be restrictions
with regard to flor^ring wells. Secretary HoÍsveen stated that this was in the
jurlsdiction of the State Geologist. He was also of the opînion that ît would
be almost impossible to pol ice any restrictions placed on flot^líng wel ls. lt was
recormended that the Secretary write to the State Geologist to alert all users
of well water of the law curtailÍng the flo¡r on wells. lt was nnved by
Conrnissioner Einar Dahl and seconded by Corrnîssioner Conrin that the secretary
notîfy the State Geologlst to inform all users of well water of the law relative
to curtail ing the flow on wells. Carrîed.

CITY 0F PARSIùCLL GROUND A request was received from the city of Parshall
ITATER SURVEY requestÌng a ground water survey. A check for

$3,000 was received for this survey. The city
of Parshall has been selected as a site for a missile base. lf the survey is
approved by the corrnission a survey could be made in that area in Novevnber.
It was moved by €ormissioner Steinberger and seconded by Corrnissioner Con¿in
that the Commission cooperate with the c¡ty of Parshall in a ground water
survey. Carri ed.



120

LO¡IER YELLObTST0NE IRRIGATION A copy of a letter frcrn Hr. Bruce Johnson was
PROJECT - EAST FAlRVlEtr, received in the office of the t{ater Cormissfon
N'R'H DAK'TA il: ii:.'i"i1i:ili:'iï?r:;ir';.:;::l:'"'"
Commissioner Einar Dahl met with the irrigation distr¡ct supervisors earlier th¡s
year in Sidney, Montana. There are 241000 acres in the Lower Yellowstone lrriga-
tion District in North Dakota. The residents în this area feel they are being
discriminated against. The Bureau of Reclamatíon has no devise for measuring
water to the farmers. f* h,as the opinion of the commission mernbers that if the
district wanted a measurïhg device they should advise the conrnissÎon and the
cormission would, in turn, sponsor legislatïon requiring that measuring devÎces be
íncorporated ín projects of considerable size at the point of diversion. lt was
further reconmended that the Secretary þrr¡te to the d¡str¡ct, r^rith a copy of
the letter avaÌlable to Cotmissioner Einar Dahl, as to whether they want a
measuring device.

NATIONAL RECLAI{ATION The National Reclamat¡on Association wÍ I I hold
ASSOCIATION MEETING its meeting in Billings in October, to which the
lN BILL¡NGS conmission mernbers are invíted. Cormissioner

Steinberger is attending as a rePresentative frqn
the Conservancy District. Gomnrissionen Einar Dahl and Math Dahl plan to attend
the meeting. Commissioner Gallagher will endeavor to be present.

INTERNATIONAL JOINT CO.IMISS ION The lnternational Joint Cormíssion wil I meet in
HEETING lN OTTAI,TA ottavra october 2 and 3, 196l . The Pernbil ier

Dam will be discussed at that time. lt was
moved by Conrnissioner Corwin and seconded by Cornmissioner Math Dahl that the
Secretary be authorized and instructed to attend the lnternatíonal JoÎnt Commís-
sion meeting in Ottawa. Carried.

BROCHURES FOR STATE Secretary Hoisveen informed the corrnlssîon
h'ArER coHHrssroN îîr:: :1";"i5 ::T-åil::""Ï:,?:"ï:l:l'.;:?'
state. Some type of brochure should be available for those who ask for ínformatíon
concerning specifîc activities of the vúater comnissÌon, íts projects or other
aspects of the conmissionrs program. ln quantities of 101000 the cost of these
pamphlets would range from $l!0 to $100 each, depending upon the size, pictures
used and layout, Suggested topics for brochures míght include ground v^rater

resources, water rights, irrigatîon possibilities, small projects, Bomnan-Haley
project, Pernbilier Project, Federal dams and reservoirs, North Dakota water
resources programs. lt was moved by Commissioner Hath Dahl and seconded by

Cormissioner Gallagher that the Secretary be authorized to expend the necessary
funds for brochures. Garrîed.

ANTLER DAI'I PROJECT The State I'later Conservation Cormission has had
reguests from various individuals regardÎng the

constructîon of dams. F,¡vc large dams have been or are being constructed:
Armourdale, Warsing, Froelich, Ellendale and Pernbina. These wÎll entail a total
expenditure of $98r500. Projects authorized by the State Ulater CormíssÍon to
daie are Sykeston, Short Creek, l,talhalla Park cutoff and Glenburn brater supply.
These projects w¡il total an expendíture of $491000. This leaves a balance in the
Maintenanãe and Dan Fund of $49,500. Requests for construction of dams in Lake
Metigoshe, Elm Creek and Antler Creek have been received. lf these are authorized



t2l

by the commission it would total an expendîture of $45r7O0, leaving a balance ín
the l4alntenance and Dam Fund of $3,800. The Antler Dam does not ímpound a great
deal of r^rater but would be a source of supply for fire protectîon for that village
as well as a site for recreation. The estimated cost of the cqnbination bridge and
dam is $42,000, of which one-half would have to be borne by the local sponsor. The
county has agreed to participate but not to the extent required to meet the
$21,000 figure. The obligation of funds in the amount of $21,000 on the part of the
cormission might hurt the construction program.

It was recormended that action on the construction of Antler Dam be deferred unt¡l
the village of Antler is fînancially able to meet its share of the project. lt
was moved by ConvnÍssíoner Steinberger that the secretary be instructed to notify
the city of Antler that the construction of Antler Dam is being deferred untíl the
city is financially able to meet its share of the project. The motÍon was seconded
by Commissîoner Math Dahl. Carried.

TIOGA DAM REQUEST A resolution, passed by the Board of CÍty
Cormiss¡oners of Tioga, rdas rece¡ved in the

off îce of the State Ulater Go¡rmission. The city Ís requesting the cooperation of
the State Game and Fish Department and the State üJater Commissîon ln the construc-
tion of a dam near the cîty of Tioga. lt was recofimended that this request be
held until a later date.

LAKE METIGOSHE DAl,l The oak Creek l.Jater Conservation and Flood Control
REPLACEI.IENT Distrîct îs requesting a replacarent of the Lake

Metigoshe Dam. The estîmated cost of this proJect
¡vould be $ll,OOO: l/3 for the Oak Creek trJater Gonservation and Flood Control
Dístrict; l/3 lor the Game e Fish Department; and l/3 îor the State I'later Conser-
\Et¡on Córnmission. lt was moved by Conrnîssioner Math Dahl and seconded by
Comrnissioner Gallagher that the corrnission partlcipate in the replacement of Lake
Metîgoshe on e one-third basÎs, not to exceed $3,700. CarrÌed.

HARVEY CITY DAI{ The ttells County lJater Gonservation and Flood
Control District ìs requesting that the height

of the Harvey Dam be raised a total of 6 feet. The estÍmated cost of the survey
for this proposal is between $1100 and $1500. The flood control district has
deposited $200 for the survey. lt was moved by Gormissioner l'lath Dahl and

seconded by Conuníssioner Corwín that the State Water Conservation ConmissÎon be

authorized to expend $IOOO on the survey pertaining to the raising of the Harvey
Dam. lf there îi any indication that the Federal Government mey be involved the
project is to be turned over to them. CarrÍed.

GAI{E S F|SH DEPARTMENT A proposed memorandum of agreement with the
MEI'IORANDUM AGREET'IENT Game and Fîsh Department concerning the construc-

tion and maintenance of dams was given to each
commi ss îon member. lt was recolnnended that the commi ss ¡on rnembers study thi s

agreement and make suggestions at the next conmission meeting.

BIDS 0N VEHICLE ln Novernber the vehícle insurance wi I I have to
INSURANCE be rener¿ed. The recommendation of the cqr¡nission

was to let bids to the various insurance
companies throughout the state. tt was moved by Conrmissloner Gallagher and seconded
by 'Commissîoner 

Math Dahl that the State l,later Conservation Cormission cal I for
bids on vehlcle Ïnsurance for the ensuing year. Carried'



122

l,lEETlNG BET!/EEN THE A meeting was held in St. Paul wíth l.lr. Prout
HINNES0TA DEPARTMENT of the l.tinnesota Department of Conservation
0F CONSERVATION AND and l'lessrs Frel lsen and tr¡l I ¡ams and Secretary
THE STATE Ì.IATER Hoisveen pertaining to a joînt meeting of these
COMHISSI0N boards i.n Novernber on the Red River Developrnent.

A tentative agenda was proposed. The meeting
has been set for Noverilber 15 at Fargo. A meeting of the Cormission wil I be
scheduled for that date in order that this matter and other business ma'y be
cons ídered.

},ATER R IGHTS
The Patterson Land Company, Bismarck, is request-

llglø ing the right to dîvert 270 acre-feet of water
f rom llorseshoe Lake to i rrigate 135 acres.

Letters urere received from the State Garne and Fish Department and North Dakota
l,t¡ldl ife Federation objecting to the issuíng of this water right.

The conmission members were of the opinÍon that
a policy should be formulated whereby precedence was gÍven to human life rather
than to wildlife. lt was recormended that the use of the water should be restríct-
ed, that bench marks should be installed and when the water reaches a certain
level no more water is to be rernoved from the lake for irrigation purposes. lt
uras recommended that the Patterson Land Company get together with the Game and Fish
Department,and with the Chief Engineer of the hrater Cormission who is to act as
moderator, and decide how much brater should be taken from the lake through the
use of bench marks systern. lt was moved by Conrnissioner Corwin and seconded by
Commissioner Hath Dahl that the Patterson Land Company be granted the right to
divert 135 acre-feet of brater from Horseshoe Lake to irrigate 135 acres; that
the Secretary confer with the Game and Fish Department and establ ish bench marks
at which point no weter should be removed; that Mr. Duemeland be advised that he
should not use the h,ater because it is unsuÍtable. Carried.

Cornmissîoner Gal lagher was of the opinion that the
Corrunission should not give up its jurisdiction or responsibil ity to the Game
and Fish Department; that the farmers in the area are entitled to the water rather
than the wildlife and the Ghief Engineer should make the final determÍnation of
the bench level, if necessary.

#896 Chas. Henderson, Lal,loure requests the right to
divert 575 acre-feet of $rater from the James

River to irrîgate 287.5 asres. lt was moved by 0ônnrissioner Math Dahl and
seconded by CornmÍssioner Einar Dahl that Chas. Henderson be granted the right to
divert 80 acre-feet of water frcrn the James Ríver for 80 acres. No díversion
to be allowed when natural flovr in river ls less than 5.0 c.f.s. Permlt to be
ínvalid if Garrison Diversion water ís avaÍlable for thîs land. Carried.

#915 l{elvín Schenstad of Hanks requests the right to
divert the maxirnum flow of the stream frorn

Unnamed Stream, tributary to Unnamed Lake, not to exceed l+0 acre-feet to irrigate
20 acres. lt wasmoved by Gormíssioner Math Dahl and seconded by Commîssioner
Einar Dahl that I'telvin Schenstad begranted the r¡ght to divert 20 acre-feet
from Unnamed Stream to irrigate 20 acres. Carried.



123

917 Jacob Heinle, Rîchardton, requests the right to
divert 32 acre-feet of hrâter frorn Dry Run,

tributary to Spring Creek, tríbutary to Heart River to irrigate 24 acres. lt
was moved by Colrmissioner Math Dahl and seconded by Corunlssioner Einar Dahl that
Jacob Heinle be granted the rÍght to dîvert 24 acre-feet from Dry Run Creek to
irrigate 24 acres¡ subject to the approval of the U. S. Bureau of Reclamation.Carried.

#918 Minot SpecÍal School District #1, Minot,

water rrorn the House River ., ¡.iï:Ïåtïrll"":HÏ ti.o;::ï"3:0";;";:ffi1.:1."",.
Hath Dahl and seconded by Cormissíoner Eînar Dahl that llinot Special School District
#l be granted the right to divert 13 acre-feet of urater to irrigate ll acres,
subject to the rights heretofore granted. Carried.

#919 Village of Tolna requests the right to divert
ll2 acre-feet of þrater frorn underground sources

for municipal purposes. lt was moved by Commissioner Math Dahl and seconded by
Commissíoner Einar Dahl that the Village of Tolna be granted the ríght to divert
ll2 acre-feet from underground sources for munícipal purposes. CarrÍed.

llgZl Southwest Fargo, requests the right to dlvert
2190 acre-feet from the Sheyenne Ríver, 954

acre-feet from Baldhill Dam and 1460 acre-feet from wells, a total of 11604 acre-
feet for municipal purposes. lt was moved by Conmíssioner lttath Dahl and seconded
by Conmissioner Eínar Dahl that the cìty of Southwest Fargo be granted the right
to dîvert a total of 11604 acre-feet of water for municipal purposes. Carried.

llgZZ John Storseth, Grenora, requests the r¡ght to
divert 25 acre-feet of water frqn Unnamed Stream

tr¡butary to Unnamed Swamp to irrigate 25 acres. lt was npved by Commîssioner
tlath Dahl and seconded by Conmissioner Einar Dahl that John Storseth be granted
the right to dîvert 25 ac¡e-feet of urater from Unnamed Stream to Írr¡gate 25 acres,
provided the irrlgatíon does not deny water for downstream ownÞrs. Carried.

#923 N. D. Game ê Físh Department, Bîsmarck, requests
the rîght to divert ll30 acre-feet storage, 300

acre-feet maximum use from Unnamed Coulee, tributary to Mauvais êoulee (Armourdale
Dam) for recreational purposes. lt was moved by Cormissíoner Math Dahl and
seconded by Commissioner Einar Dahl that the Game ê Fish Department be granted the
right to divert ll30 acre-feet storage and 135 acre-feet annual use frcrn Unnamed
Coulee for recreational purposes. Carrled.

11924 N. D. G"me & Fish Department, Bismarck, requests
the rigñt to divert 480 acre-feet storage and

200 acre-feet maximum annual use from Unnamed Stream tributary to Sheyenne River
(tJarsing Dam) for recreational p{rrposes. lt was moved by Cørmissioner Math Dahl
rrd seconded by Conmissioner Einar Dahl trat N. D. Game and Fish Department be
granted the rÍitrt to divert 480 acre-feet storage'and 200 acre-feet annual use
for recreational purposes. Carried.



t2!+

#925 John L. Quinnel l, SÍdney, l,lontana, requests the
right to dívert 30 acre-feet of water frqn

Dry Run Creek, tributary to Benníe Pierre, to irrigate 26.3 acres. lt was moved
by Conmissíoner Math Dahl and seconded by Go¡missioner Elnar Dahl that John L.
Quinnell be granted the right to divert 26.3 acre-feet of water fran Dry Run Creek
to irrigate 26.3 acres of land. Garried.

ttgZí U. S. Fish and l,rlldl ife (Sport Físheries) of
l'l lnneapol i s, l'linnesota requests the ri ght to

divert 5l50 acre-feet of water from the Missouri Rivèr (Garrison Reservoir)
for a fish hatchery. lt was moved by Commissioner l'1ath Dahl and seconded by
Cormissioner Einar Dahl that the U. S.FÍsh and tt¡ldlife Service be granted the
right to divert 5150 acre-feet annual diversion and 100 acre-feet annual use frcm
the Missouri River (Garrison Reservoir) for a fÎsh hatchery. Carried.

#930 Gene McGormick, Bismarck, requests the right to
divert 590 acre-feet of water from the Missouri

Rlver to irrigate 269.7 acres. lt was moved by ConmissÍoner Math Dahl and seconded
by Conrnissioner Einar Dahl that Gene McGormick be granted the right to divert
539 acre-feet of water.from the l'lissouri River úo irrigate 26!./ acres. This
permit does not give the right to convey water across land belonging to others.
Carri ed.

llgll I'talter Smal l, Bismarck, requests the right to
dïvert 6f+0 acre-feet of water from the Missouri

River to irrìgate 382.5 acres. lt was moved by Cormissioner Math Dahl and
seconded by Commissioner Einar Dahl that I'lalter Smal I be granted the rîght to
divert 640 acre-feet of water frcrn the l{issouri River to irrigate 382.5 acres.
This permit does not gÎve the right to convey rârater across the land belonging to
others. Carríed.

lÐlZ Ernest Leland, Sidney, l{ontana, reçests the
rÍght to divert 279 acre-feet of urater fron Hay

Creek Draw, trîbutary to the L¡ttle Missourí to Îrrígate 139.5 acres. lt was
rnved by Cørmissioner Math Dahl and seconded by Cormíssioner Einar Dahl that Ernest
Leland be granted the rîght to divert 139.5 Acre-feet of water frorn Hay Creek Draw
to irrigate 139.5 acres, provided flows needed for downstream users are not $pped.
Carried.

There being no further busíness, the meeting
adjourned at 2:40 p.m.

Respectful ly submitted,

7)rA u) H t' ,o-,,¿ .^
Secretalj

ATTEST:



I)

. NORTH DAKOTA -STATE WATER CONSERVAT IOÀI COI,IMI SS ION
MONTHLy REPoRT 0F AppRopRtATtq{S AS 0F sEpTEùtÐER 30, l96t

l96t - t963 APPRoPRtATtoNS

AVAILA:ILE FUNDS DISDURSEIVGNTS FIND IIALANCES

----E lNe - -ôBBBgBE 
I AI!.9!----EEcElBrg--r9-g4rE-----sEt:gl--WElpjNpgg-sguug!._ gNENgwE:.___

I. GOMM PER DIEM & EXPENSES

2, A4,llN ¡STRAT l0N

3. MA¡NTENAIICE OF DAMS

4. INTIL & ]NTERSTATE EXP

5. TOPoGRAPHIC SURVEYS, $tos

6. HYDRoGRAPHI C SURVEYS,USGS

7. ENOR & AEOL SURVEYS, USGS

8. CooP WITH U. S. DEPT, ETC

9. ENGINEERING INVESTIGATIONS

IO. AüT OF 
'ÍÍATER 

RICITS

6,000.0 0

6Z 000.0 0

15C,000.00

1q000.00

3C,000.0o

2 2500.00

5q c00.0 0

69000.00

145.000.00

1C,000.0 0

.00

37 5.01

6L2,97

.00

.00

.00

¿500.00

.00

1.400.0 0

.00

283.02

6,37 2.lL

35,6c'O.7 4

400.6 5

'00

.00

6.40155

3,902.20

r 3,71 5.06

3,7 L5.41

6r.7 7

-.3L5.22

t 7.78 4.4 9

370.5 4

.00

.00

2694.59

1,,i7 9.57

5,14 9.5 4

1.224.O3

5.71 6.9 B

5 6.00 2.9 0

tL4922.23

9;59 9.5 5

rq000.0c

2 7.500.0 0

51.09 8.ô 5

5 ó,09 7.8 0

1lz6¡i4.94

L,284.59

6 4.00

L010.2I
¿t510.7 É,

.00

3q000.00

16.000.00

1 7.510.0 0

.00

t42,2r

'00

",552,88
5 4,9c.2 A2

11q411.47

9,59 9.55

.00

11,500.00

3 3,58 8.6 5

r 609 7.8 0

I'¿2,542J 3

628 4.5 e
------b-550,500.00 ç,987.1e 70,430.5t{ 31.183.75 48q907.44 69,237.25 420,670.19

ñ¡ur



I)

NORTH OAKOTA STATE V,ATER CO{SERVATIOf\I C$,IMISSfON
STATUg OF CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS

AS 0F SEPTEfv|DER 90, t96l

-------- -------
FWD

AVA ILANLE FINDS
APPROPRIAT ION RECEIPTS

' U SDURSEIvENTS
TO DATE SEPI6I

FUND RALAI{CES
|'Í{EXPENDED ENCUID. UNENCLN'B.

20. trII'LTIPLE PTJRPOSE
NCARRIED FORWARDN

3O q000.0 0
163,5e3.61 7,907.51 5,250.O9

21. CONST SOND GUARANTEE 9q000.0o 12'64 5.09 20.539.00

557.90 ¿166.241.03 150,597.17 31b,843.86

.o 0 3 2.10 6.09 .o 0 B 2,10 6.09

22. SHop DUtLDtNG - SPECtAL 3cr000.00 .00 24.196.57 4.915.53 5,303.43 t"620.40 (,.103.03

NOTE- FIND #21 RECEIPTS ARE OOTA{NED FR0lul RETIREMENT OF AND INTEREST ON SEOURITIES THAT WERE tN THE oOMM|SSIONTS
slNKlNG FUND lN EXCESS 0F THE AlrOUryT RqqUTRED T0 RETTRE THE SERTES nJ" ûd{O TSSUE ON DECEMnER.t0, t95?.
ORIGINAL DISI]URSEMENTS FROM FUND.#2{ WERE MADE DURfNG THE EARLY I9+OIS tN AC 0RDAI.ICE W.¡TH SEgTloÑ 6I-02-56 OF
THE CENTURY CODE WHICITI PROVIOES THAT THE COI,$,IISSION MAY GUARAN¡TEE-OB INSURE, OR AGREE TO PAY, THE INTEREST
ON AND PRINCIPAL OF COMúISSION REVENUE Í]OT\¡DS. NOT EXOEEOISNG zof OF THE PAR VALUE OF AÌ{Y SUCüI-IIü{DS.

SCHEDULE OF DO{DS & INTEREST RECEIVAßLE
-..!--G-- 

-----*-

- FUND NO. 2I

!NIE-BESI-BêIE
{NTEREST REC.

$-uâïuBuI-
$ 6z.so

I 65.60
331.æ
562.50

-1.993:!9,

eE$EPJLâUouNI
u. s.
u. s.
u. s.
u. s.
st oux

ueg
SERIES G BOI{DS
SERIES K DS.IDS
SERIES K BONDS
TREASURY DONO9
IRRIG Dt9TRICT D(NDS

DUE DATE

3-62
5-65
4-67

l2-68
¡984 SERIALLY

ToTAL lNCo[,lE
ANTI CI PATED

$s, oez. so
I ,665.'60
2r331.20
3,562.50

-?2.r993::9
!a5, cs4. 30

.-8àl,OÉ.Q9
I I ?,560.3!'
f-o¿999:99
$z?r seo. s9

2
2
2
2
2

$s,ooo.oo
1,500.00
2r000.00
3r000.00

-!1!..5.99'09
THE COI{STRUCTION ÐONO GUARANTEE FUND TÍILL ATTAIN ¡TS $6,454.30 $29,OOO.OO

oRIGINALCASHLEVELOF$gOrOOOlN 1964ATUIH'ICHTIHE'LEGÍSIJATIVE FUNoDALANCE..........
ACT|0l.l ÌT¡LL DE REQUIRED T0 DETERMINE D]SPOSITlONl 0F THE FUNDS
RECEf VED lN EXCTESS 0F'TtlE ORIGINAL APPR0PRIATIO¡I AS NOTED lN LESS OR|G|NAL AppROpRtATION ....
THE op¡NtoN 0F THE ATToRNEy GENERAL, DATED JAÀ|UARY 2, t958.

EXOESS ....r..... ..........

No\



))

NORTH DAKOTA-STATE WATER CONSERVATIO.¡ GoiIMISsIoî\I
MONTHLY REPORT 0F APPROPRIATIONS As oF SEPÎEúDER 30, 196l

1959 - t96t APPROPRTATTONS

AVA ILACLE FTNDS D{ SBURSEI,GNTS
FI¡ID

c0lvftl PER DIEM & EXPENSES

AOMIN ISTRAT ION

MAINTE.IANCE OF DA[4S

INTTL & INTERSTATE EXP

ToPoGRAPHtC SURVEYS, USGS

HYDRoGRAPHTC SURVEYS, USGS

ENOR & GEOL SURIiEYS, USAS

COOP TIIÍTH U. S, C}EPT

ENG INEER ING INVESTI GATI ONS

ACII OF UVATER LATU¡

OASI9 CONTRIDI'TIONS

APPROPR IAT ION RECE IPTS TO DATE sEPr 6 I

Ftf{D BALANCES
INEXPENOED ENOUIß. UNENCI.IID.

t.
2.

3.

4.

5.

6.
,f,

8.

g.

10.

I l.

ó.000.00

4 9.200.00

1 15,000.00

1 C,000.0 0

3q000.00

2 2500.00

52500.00

5 Zo0o.o0

1 3 C.000.00

4000.00

ó,500.00

.00

74438

1 6 L981.19

q1.95

.00

9oo.oo

.00

6.4 4

t¡.7 42.71

.00

z"!P:

t,44 8.5 3

t+c.,602.9 6

27 6,98L.19

LC,Oz6,2C

29,892.Ot

2 9.400.0 0

57,359.37

5Zo031e

L 42,725,08

5e39.20

9.08 3.17

.00

76 5.00

28.72t,22

.00

435.7 2

.00

.00

35 4.0 0

1,65 5.5 1

324,O2

----igl

55 t,.4 7

s4t.42

.00

L5.73

to7.9a

.00

1l+ 0.6 3

s.25

t7.67

ó0.3 0

37 4.6 6

222,00

33 5.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.o0

L7.67

60.00

4 6.96

329.47

(.ttZ

.00

15.73

1,07.9 9

.00

140.6 3

3.25

.oo
.:\

327.80
-------502'700.00 171"37 4.52 672460.90 32255.47 t,613.$2 681.53 932.0e

N



)

NoRTH DAKoTA STATE VúATER CoNSERVATIotJ Co[.iMlSSl0N
PAYRoLL - SEPTEMDER 30, ¡96t

SALARIED EMPLOYEE9
-L------

PAY SALARY WITH. SOC. HOSP. RONDS

-- NSE-- -Pgil!S---98êDl--- EEUABEg------gEe:É,!-----IåE----98-9-----$g----l$--
JULI
JULT
JUNT
JUN'
SEPI
JULI
AUGI
JULI

JULI 6
AUq? 6
AUOI 6l
JULI 6 I

.JULÎ6l
JUNI 6I
JULI
MAY'
FEET
.rULr

5130
26.40
39.70
71.50
30.00
47.4 0
41.40

111.60
4 7.00
75.h0
39.30
23.50
t1.60
t2.7 0
15.60
37.40
81.3 0
1ô.40
76.00
43.40
e1.90
51.00
5t.20
57.40
31.10

L6.75

15 5.00

NET

----P-åL__
79?,.7 2
L7 337
33ó38
t69.22
229.25
290.27
191.1 3
361.6 2
17 5.36
349.7 6
307.26
43 3.8 5
3372t
17 9.7 3
53 6.07
109.5 6
L66.97
34 5.09
39 8.7 9
327.49
551.7 2
34 6.3 0
36s.20
58 9.5 4
277 3t
341.8 4
24 3.0I

------

H0 lsvEEN M lL0 tlu.
Æ{DERSON. LARRY
DAESLER,',GoRDoN
RARES, KATHLEEN
B I SCt'toF, D0¡¡
@oPER, VERNoI{ S.
ENGSTROII, VIRGLE
FREDRtCKSoN, FRED
GEHR ING, EDNA
QRINDDERA, ALAN
HlI-ANO, LEOtllE
.rOHNs0N, LL0YD
KNUTSoN, LEUilS
[rosER, I RV lN
NELSoN, 0. P.
PEDERSON, GARY
PUTZ, RoY
REITER, DAN¡EL
R¡VtNtus, MERRTL
SAcKMAN, EUQENE
SANDUü tCK, HAZEN
scHMtDi RoGER

STATE ENGR O-9 It{otilAÀt D-9 ¡
N
N
NDRAFTSiJAN G-4

TYPIST B-8
B{GR A ID F-2
ASST SECY åU-ZRODi,IAN B-8
COORDINATOR G-6
FILE CLERK C-8
ENC]NEER K-3
Ctl STB.I0 F-7
FOREMAN I-5
DRILLER G-3
RoquA¡r c-5
g.IG INEER K-4
ENGR A tD ån-e
OFF AS9T E-T
FOREMAN G-?
ET.IGI NEER H-8
IN9T MA¡\¡ O-2
B.IGINEER. K-8
0E0L0GlsT F-10
B,|o!NEER ' H-8
ACOOWTANT H-4
INST MANI E-IO
FOREMAN G-?
DRAFTSMAN E-3

N
N
N
N

6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6

JULI
,rULl

ST
RE
IN
ST

JULI
MARI
JULI
J$tt
AUOt

lNC HAYT 6I
INC FEDI6I

gto.67 r¡ 9.2 c206.67 27.tO
399.67
20t.67
27 7.21
39 3.8 4
227.97
tt?L.61
23t.92
600.6 7
373.61
525,00
38 3.ó 7
2L4.'¿7
617.67
12 ó.04
t9 6.67
43?.67
50 4.1 7
37 7.67
68'¿.67
402.t1
500.0 0
45 4.t7
33 8.6 7
432.67
282.67

c
c
c
A
s
0
A
c
c
c
c
A
c
c
c
A
c
c
A
c
c
A
A
c
c

6.20
11.9 9

6.05
832

11.82
6.4 q

L2,65
6.96
431

LL.2T
r5.75
tL.56

6.4 4

3.7I
5.9 0

12.9I
1 5.13
11.33

2.07
5.0 0
3.6 3
0.16
2.9I
8.4 8

20,45

8.20

8.2 0
ST
IN
IN
IN
ST
IN
¡N
ST
IN
¡N
ST
ST
IN
IN

6t
6t
6t
6t
6l
6t
6l
6t
6t

1

1
1

1

8.20
20.4'

8,45
20.45
20.4'

20,45

t8.75

37.50

40.0 0

10.7ó4.94 1.415.90 24L.64 13550 250.00 g.722.IO

N
@



)))

NAT'E Pos tT I 0N
---bb----

NORTTI DAKOTA STATE ITATER CONSERVATION COMMISSIOT.¡
PAYRoLL - SEPTEìÆER 30, t96 I

NET
PAY

-------DRILLER J.?5
LADORER I.50
OPERATOR I.?5
LAOORER 1,25
LATORER I.5O
OPERATOR 2.OO
ASST DRILLERI.T5
LABORER I.50
LABORER I.5O
LABORER I.50
¡-ADORER I.5O
OPERATOR I.95
LABoRER 1.50
OPERATOR 2.OO
LABORER I.50
ASST DRILLERI.60
I-ABORER I . ?5
OPERATOR I.?O
LABORER I.65
OPERATOR 2.OO

PAY
GRADE REMARKS

SALARY
SEPI 6 I

WITH.
TAX

soc.
sEc. MI EC.

50.62

tNc
STA
lNc
STA
STA
lNc
STA
RES
STA
STA
STA
rN0
STA
lNc
STA
STA
RES
lNc
STA
lNc

MAYI 6
AUGI 6
.,ULI6
SEPI 6
AUGI 6
APRI 6
AUOÎ 6
SEPT 6
AUGI 6
AUGI 6
AUGI 6
APRI 6
SEPT 6
APRI 6
AUGI 6
JUN! 6l
AUG' 6I
AUGI 6I
AUGI 6I
JULI 6I

40 9.5 0
52 4.0 0
413.q 0

70.00
199.5 0
45 9.0 0
4 01.6 4
294.75
52 4.0 0
18 0.0 0
279.75
\59.24

65.25
471.00
18 4.5 0
37 t.20
15 4.3 E
3s235
33 7.4 3
42 4.0 0

ó1.30
49.40
61.1C

12.29
9.t3

t2.4L
2,to
5.9 B

73.77
72.O1

8.85
e.73
5.4 0
8.4 0

13.7 3
t.96.

1 4.15
5.52

11.14
4.6 9
9.97

to.l2
t2.7 2

15.00
69.90
62.50
16.20
51.0 0
12.30
10.5 0
!{ 8.00

9.4 o
7 3.50
13.00
55.7 0
23,10
51.10
14.60

7.20

555.41
264.87
339.8 9

67.90
L7 8.52
37535
326.99
269.7 0
233.27
162.30
260.8 5
39 7.4 ó

53.89
58 5.3 7
16 5.9I
30 4.36
t27.t3
27 t.28
?62,09

_19:91
1,23 4.67rr,1555ç 685.40 184.70 .00 50.62

N\o



)

' NoRTH DAKoTA STATE WATER CoNSERVATION- CO[,tMlSStON
MONTHLY REPORT 0F APPIìOPR IAT I oNS AS oF ocTotìER 3 I r 196l

I 96 I I 963 APPRoPR tAT I O¡{S

AV
Ft .lD APPROPR IAT

A I LA|:LE FUNDS D I Si]URSEfuENTS FIND ÎALANCES
19I----- lEcE llI9 -- r I -PåiE-- -99I9!--glEIrE!9gD-- 

E!9 Wi. 
-V! 

EI 9!t!i :-,
l. COtvlM PER DIEM & EXPENSES

2. AII\,IINISTRATION

3. MAINTENANCE OF, DAMS

4. INTIL & INTERSTATE EXP

5. TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYS, USGS

6. HYDRoGRAPHIC SURVEYS,USGS

7, ENGR & cEoL SURVEYS, USGS

8. C00P W|TH U. S. DEPT, ETC

9. ENGINEERINA INVESTIGATIONS

IO. ADM OF I{ATER RIGHTS

6,000.0 0

6 Z 000.c c

15C,000.00

1.C,100.c0

3q 000.c 0

? 2500.0 0

50. c00.0 0

6q000.00

1,r-¿000.00

1q000.00

.00

421.91

68 5..i 7

.00

.00

.00

1 3.500.0 0

.0c

1.4 0 0.0 0

37 3.7 I
ic,115.16

¡ 4,33 3.5 9

4 00.6 5

.00

.00

i,760.9I

=',240.I2
t;,507.'r2

90.6 9 >,ê26.29

i74 3.05 tZ3O6.7 5

4'.,642.Ð5 L d3J233

.00 Ç,'¿9935

.0 0 -?rC,000.C C

.00 ?7.50C.0c

2359.6 3 57,13c).O2

t,337 .92 5 4.75 9.3 I
,,7ç2.56 L2ô99? 58

.0 0 6,28 tt.-s Ç

47 3.t I 5.15 3.11

541.35 i1.764.90

16.471.04 'i9,C31Srr

zto.?o 9.58 9.1i

3q000.c0 .oc

1ó,000.c0 11,500.00

1 ç.65 5.9 5 i ii oS 5.07

833.19 i3.92ó.70

1,2t 4.25 1 2 5.ó7 9.13

.0 0 ó,28 q.5 9.00 3,715.41

550,500.00 19,007.33 132.r{47.24 LL,?66.7O 437.060.64 i.r,397-65 351,6ó2.99

l¡,
ct.



))

21. CONST COND GUARANTEE

?2. SHOP NUILDING -SPECIAL

NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER CONSERVATION¡ CfiúMISSIOf.I
STATUS OF CONTINUING APPROPRIAT IONS

AS 0F oCTo?ER 3t, t96t

9C,000.00 IZ672.6cr 20,539.00

3'q0c0.0c .c0 ?t",321.77

AVAILAI.ILE FINDS DISIURSEIyENTS FIND IALANOES

----tg{P- -:--É----lEPEgtElåIt9N----18-qer9- r9-9årE----99I:gJ.--SE!EENgEp--ElQgq, _gNENg!uL___
20. f\il.JLT IPLE PURPOSE 30q000.00

rrcARRlED FoRWARDn 1(:,3,503.61 9,610.73 5,3333-, 58650 4ú7¡-7es5.9i 1úC,32ó.OO 27ç,029-95

.0o r,e135.,59 .00 1e133.69

t25.2O i',678.23 2,943.46 Z'i3\.77
NOTE- FUND I!2I RECEIPTS ARE ODTAINED FROM RETIREIENT

S¡NKING FUND IN EXCESS OF THE AI4OUNT REqUIRED TO RETIR
ORIGINAL DISTURSEMENTS FROM FUND #.A WCNE MADE DURING
THE CENTURY CODE WþIICTI PROVIOES THAT THE GOMMISSION MAY
0N AND pRlNCtpAL 0F Coilñ/lsstoN REVENUE iloNDs, NOT EXCEE

I ËÐULE-E ? NQg-& -lNI EEE9L EE-QE IyAl LE _: J !NQ-NQ, :_ z I

U
U
U
U
ù

I,IEE
. SERIES
. SERIES
. SERIES

ONDS
ONDS
ONDS

GI
K!:
KT

s
ù
S
s

8UE__P¡rE

3-62
s-65
4-67

I 2-68

INTEREST RATE
INTEREST REC.

Ie,_uÊtuB!ïI_
$ 62.50

I 65.60
303.60
562.50
332.50

TOTAL INCOI\II

ôru tcle,åLEQ-

$s,oe z.Fo
¡r6é5.60
2,303. ó0
3,562.50

33,_9,9?:19
$asrcz6.?o

Ê2,L3Í1.69
I 17,560.39
:e0ú,99:99
$2?,560.99

2
2
2
2
2

eBlNgrPêt Augull
$s,ooo.o o

I ,500.0 0
2 r 000 .00
3r000.00

!1¿199'09
. TREASURY I]ONDS

OUX IRR lG Dl STR I 0T ilü.¡DS 1984 SERIAL LY \t,

THE coNsTRUcTIoN ToND GUARANTEE FUND ÏllILL ATTA'IN ITs $a
0RIGINAL CASH LEVEL OF $9O,OOO tN t964 AT Uf,itCH TIME LEctSLATtVE
ACTIOî{ WILL ÎE REqUIRED TO DETERMINE OISPOSITION OF THE FUNDS
RECEIVED IN EXCESS OF'THE ORIGINAL APPROPRIATIOI{ AS NOTED IN
THE 0p¡NtoN 0F THE ATToRNEY GENERAL, DATED .TANUARY 2, 1958.

t426.70
FUNO IìA

$zg ,000.00
LANCE . .

LESS ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION . .

EXCESS............

tú,



)) )

. hIORTH DAKOTA STA]'E WATER COI.JSERVAT ION COIúMI SS ION
MONTHLY REP0RT 0F APPROPRIATIO.IS AS 0F OCTOI]ER 31, 196l

1959 - l96l APPRoPRIATIoNS

FIND

¡. COMM PER DIEM & EXP

2. AtÌvl lN ISTRAT l0N

3. MA.INTtr\IANCE OF. DAMS

4. .INTIL & ¡NTERSTATE EXP

5. TOPOGRAPHIO SURVEYS

6. HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEYS

7. ENGR & GEOL SURVEYS.

8. COOP WITH U. S. DEPT

9. ENGINEERING INVESTIGATIONS

IO. AOM OF WATER LAWS

I I. OASIS CONTR IDUTIONS

AVAILADLE FUNDS
APPROPRI AT ION REOE ¡PTS

61000.00 .00 5.44ti.53

49.200.00 7443|C, t¡9,602.96

1 1 5.COO.OO 1í:¡1,98 L.lÇ 27G981'1 9

1qoo0-oc 41-93 lC,î26.2!¡

-ic.ooo.oc .oo 2c;,892.Qt

27,500.0C 900.00 2 C.400.0C

5 ?.500.C 0 .O 0 57,3'29 37

i ?,oo0.O 0 6.4 4 '-: 200 3.1 I
1 j¿,OOÇ.ÐO 4,j42.75 1!:Z7Zj.0B

6.COC.C0 .00 5.c'39'2o

---11go-'93 --3:?11': i:ljl'u 5-

5 o 2,7 OO.O O i7 1,37 4-52 67 2-509-L 6

' DISnURSEIv€NTS
TO DATE OCTI 6¡

.co

.c0

.00

.00

.00

.0c

.00

.00

.0c

.00

4826

FUND TIALANCES
I'Ì{EXPENDED ENCUIF . UNENCUMI].

55L.47

34t.42

.00

lt.7 3

Ia1.t9

.00

1q0.6 3

?"6

t7.67

60.8 0

326.40

?22.O0

33 5.0 0

.00

.0c

.00

.00

.00

.00

t7.37

60.00

.00

329.47

6.tt2

.0û

t5.13

107.9 9

.00

140.6 3

3.2'¡

.00

.8C

32 6.4 0

4t.26 L56 5.5 6 63 4.6 7 930.6 9

l4t
Àt



) I

NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER CONSERVATION COMMISSION
PAYRoLL - oCToí]ER 31, 196l

SALAR IED EI,PL0YEES

NAME POS lT l$.¡ REMARKS
PAY

CRADE
SALARY
ocTr 6 I

WITH.
TAX

soc.
SEC.

HOSP.
INS

20.45

8.05

835

BONDS
ETC

NET
PAY

H0lsvEEN, MlL0 vv,
ANoERSoN, LARRY
DAESLER, GoRDON
:ARES, KAT|'TLEEN
DEATTY, LESTER
cooPER, VERNoN S.
ENQSTRoM, VTRGLE
FREDRICKSoN, FRED
SEHR lNG, EÛ\¡A
GRINDD.ERG, ALAN
HILAND, LEoNE
.roHNsoN, LLoYD
KNUTSoN, LEWTS
fvþSER, I RV lN
NELSoN, C. P.
PEDERSoN, GARY
PUTZ, RoY
RE¡TER, DANIEL
RIVINIUS, MERRIL
sAqil,AN, ETEENE
SANDUICK, HAZEN
scHMlD, RoGER
SGHULZ, DELlOt\¡
SCI|ULZ,.JlM
scHvilNKENDoRF, DoN
WALTERSoN, HoWARD
MLTERSoN, JEAN

STATE ENGR O-9
ROE|'IAN B-9
DRAFTSMAN G-4
TYPIST B-8
ORILLER E-5
ASST sEcY üt'l-rRotlrAll B-8
COORDINATOR G-6
FILE OLERK C-8
ENGINEER K-3
cH STENo F-7
FOREMAN I-5
DRILLER G-3
R0D[441.¡ 0-5
ENGINEER K-4
ENGR A tD åC-s
OFF ASST D-7
FOREi'AN G-?
ENG I NEER ll- l0
INST MAt¡ G-2
ENGINEER K-8
GEOLOGIST F-IO
ENG INEER }I-8
ACCOI.hITANT H-4
tNsT MAt¡ E-10
FOREMAN G-?
DRAFTSMAN E-3

lNc
lNc
lNc
STA
PER
lNc
STA
tNc
lNc
lNc
lNc
BTA
tNc
lNc
tNc
STA
¡NC
lNc
lNc
lNc
¡NC
STA
STA

JULI 6 I
JUL' 6 I
JUNI 6 I

JUNI 6 I

ocTr 6 I

.rULr 6l
JUNI 6 I

.rULr 6l
MAYI 6I
ocrr
JULI
JULI
MAR'
JULI

950.67
206.67
s99.61
20L.67
45 8.5 6
393.tt4
20t.51
42t.67
23t.92
600.6 7
37 3.67
525.OO
38 8.6 7
214.67
617.67
100.8 4
Lo' 6.67
432.57
52e.t7
37 7.67
681.67
402.L7
5 00.0 0
41 4.17
33 8.å 7
432.67
282.67

13 9.2 0
27.1O
9130
26.40
67.30
7150
26.40
4 7.tr 0
41.40

1t 1.6 0
4 7.00
?5.40
39.80
28.50
81.6 0

8.4 0
15.50
3 7.rtO
I 5.Ir O

18.40
7 6.00
43.80
E1.30
51.C0
'.tL.2O
57.40
31.1 0

6.20
11.9 9

6.05
13.76
It.32

6.05
t2.65

6.9 ó

LI.2I
L':.7 5
11.5 6

6.44

3.03
5.9 0

72.98
15.88
11.53

L2.O7
15.00
15.6 3
10.16
L2.98
8.4I

I :ì.7 5

15 5.0 0

792.7 2
L7 s37
33638
L69.22
37 7.0 0
?ço.27
t69.22
36r.62
L7 5.5 L
35 4.07
30 7.1 1
43 3.3 5
ss12L
17 9.7 3
53 6.07

89.41
16 ó.9 7
34 3.0 9
41 9.4 4
32 7.4I
55t.7 2
34630
328.20
38 9.5 tr
277 3t
341.84
243,09

INC .rUNr
INCAIIG;T
INC MAYI
INC FEDI

JULI 6
AUGI 6
,rULt 6
JULI 6
JULI 6
JULI 6
AUOI 6
AUGI 6
Novr 6

6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6
6

8.2 0
20.45

8.q 5
20.tt5
?o.45

20.45

L8.75

37.50-

7 5.OO

10,919.73 1,459.70 24I.98 155.30 ?35.O0 ¿.3t7.75

\¡t
\¡,



) , )

NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER CONSERVATION COIÑIISSIOI\
PAYRoLL - oCToDER 3t, t96t

HOURLY EI'TPLOYEES
--- 

---i- PAY SALARYNAltllE POS lT lON GRADE REMARKS OCTI 6 t

LAIìORER
OPERATOR
LACORER

---ñ:----so;:-
_ _I åI_ ______g E_g :________',r1! g_ __

45,30 9.19
5 4.iO 10.ó 1

9.6 0 5.13 L5.6221.20 8.11
6 4.15 L2.2458.70 1130
27 30 9.19
20.10 8.06
L2.4O 9.t s
4 4 35 t2.2048.50 9.58
54.qO 11.07
2L.90 s.3 7
30.8 0 6.24
? 1.OO L1.29 q 1.5 b
20.00 4.09
4.50 12.48

f]ERGATI. LESL IE
I]URKHAñTSME I ER, G.
coot(, JoHN
HANSoN, FLETCHER
\,oHNSoN, AEoRGE

LANORER I.50
OPERATOR 2.OO
ASST DRILLERI.35
LABORER
LADORER
LATJORER
OPERATOR
LABORER
OPERATOR
LABORER

1.50 RES oCTr6l
I .80 INC SEP! 6 f
1.25 RES SEPr6l

RES oCTr 6l
INC APRI6I
lNc ocTr 6

1.60 RES oCTr6
1.50 RES 0CTr6
| .60
I .95.
I .60
2.00
I .50

30 6.4 0
35 3.7 0
10 4.13
27 0.OO
408.0o
57 6.q 8
30 6.4 0
26850
304 30
40 6.5 9
3t9.25
36 9.00
27 9.gg
206.00
37 6.28
13 6.1 3
q16.00

tL.25

lNc ocTr 6
INC APRI6
tNc sEPr 6
INC APRI6
RES oCTr 6

ASST DR¡LLERI.60
OPERATOR 2.OO
LADORER I.65
OPERATOR 2.OO
LAOORER I.50

RES
tNc
RES
lN0
RES

ocTr 6l
ocTr 6 I
ocrr 6 ¡

JULI 6 I

sEPr 6l
-Le.eå.34

5.219.41 559.å 0 L56.62 .00 57.t6 4.44 6.03

l^tr


